
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Robles, Tanner (2-0)
Loss: Satow, Josh (4-2)
HBP: Robles, Tanner, Franzblau, Jason
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tony Norris First: Heath Jones Third Base: Bill Speck 
Start: 6:07pm   Time: 3:49   Attendance: 3981   
Game notes:
- Sauer faced 2 batters in the 7th.
- Robles, T. faced 1 batter in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Oregon State 0 0 2 3 2 0 1 2 2 12 9 2
Arizona State 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 6 4

Oregon State (18-12, 6-5 Pac-10 / 6-5) -vs- # 2 Arizona State (30-6,
6-5 Pac-10 / 6-5) 4/19/2008 at Tempe, Ariz. (Packard Stadium)

Oregon State 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Wong, Joey ss 5 2 1 2 1 1 1
Hopkins, Chris cf 4 0 1 0 2 2 0
    Nash, Garrett rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ogata, Jason dh 6 2 0 0 0 2 1
George, Drew 3b 2 2 0 0 3 0 0
Ortiz, Ryan 1b/c 5 2 3 0 0 1 0
Robertson, Daniel rf/cf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Ammon, Erik c 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wallace, John ph/lf 3 0 0 1 0 0 2
Lechelt, Lonnie 2b 4 2 1 4 1 1 0
Wells, Braden lf 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
    Lennerton, Jordan ph/1b 3 1 1 2 0 0 5
Robles, Tanner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Keitzman, Blake p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Starr, Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 12 9 9 8 8 9

HR: Wong, Joey (1); Lechelt, Lonnie (1); Lennerton, Jordan (1)
SH: Robertson, Daniel (1)
SB: Ogata, Jason (1)
HBP: Robertson, Daniel (1)
E: George, Drew (2)

Arizona State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Wallace, Brett 1b/3b 3 1 2 1 1 1 0
Kipnis, Jason rf/cf 5 0 1 1 0 1 1
Paramore, Petey c/1b 4 0 2 0 1 0 0
Roling, Kiel dh/c 3 0 0 1 1 0 2
Champagnie, Marcel ss 1 0 0 0 1 1 1
    Bordes, Greg ss 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Elmore, Jake lf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Laguna, Rocky 1b 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Preach, RJ p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Torrez, Raoul 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Workman, Andy ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Jones, Mike cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Newman, Matt ph/rf 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Murphy, Mike 3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Sontag, Ryan ph/lf 2 1 1 0 0 1 0
Satow, Josh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sauer, Stephen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Franzblau, Jason p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blair, Seth p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brule, Kyle p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 3 6 3 7 9 10

SF: Roling, Kiel (1)
SB: Wallace, Brett (1)
HBP: Wallace, Brett (1); Torrez, Raoul (1)
PO: Wallace, Brett (1)
E: Kipnis, Jason (1); Champagnie, Marcel (2); Laguna, Rocky (1)

Oregon State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Robles, Tanner (W, 2-0) 6.0 3 1 1 4 5 3 0 2 0 19 26 7 3 112
Keitzman, Blake 2.1 3 2 2 3 4 1 0 0 0 9 12 0 2 58
Starr, Taylor 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 7
Totals 6 3 3 7 9 4 0 2 0 30 40 8 6 177

Arizona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Satow, Josh (L, 4-2) 4.1 5 7 4 3 5 0 0 0 0 18 22 4 4 93
Sauer, Stephen 1.2 3 1 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 9 10 1 1 49
Franzblau, Jason 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 2 9
Blair, Seth 0.2 0 2 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 2 5 1 1 23
Brule, Kyle 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 7
Preach, RJ 1.0 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 2 14
Totals 9 12 8 8 8 2 0 1 0 38 48 7 12 195



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Oregon State - Top of 1st OSU ASU
Wong, J. popped up to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 0
Hopkins, C. struck out looking (3-2 KBBBFK). 0 0
Ogata, J. struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBBS). 0 0

Arizona State - Top of 1st OSU ASU
Wallace walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 0 0
Kipnis struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 0 0
Wallace stole second. 0 0
Paramore singled to right field (2-2 BSSBFF); Wallace advanced to third. 0 0
Roling flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (1-2 SFB); Wallace scored. 0 1
Paramore advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 1
Champagnie struck out looking (1-2 BKKFK). 0 1

Oregon State - Top of 2nd OSU ASU
George, D. flied out to rf (3-1 BBBK). 0 1
Ortiz, R. struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 0 1
Robertson, D struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 0 1

Arizona State - Top of 2nd OSU ASU
Elmore grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 1
Torrez reached on a fielding error by 3b (3-1 BBBK). 0 1
Jones, Mike grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); Torrez out on the play. 0 1

Oregon State - Top of 3rd OSU ASU
Ammon, E. grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 0 1
Lechelt, L. flied out to lf (1-2 SKB). 0 1
Wells, B. singled to shortstop (2-2 KBBKF). 0 1
Wong, J. homered to right field, 2 RBI (3-2 FBKBFFBF); Wells, B. scored. 2 1
Hopkins, C. singled to shortstop (0-1 K). 2 1
Ogata, J. struck out looking (1-2 BSKK). 2 1

Arizona State - Top of 3rd OSU ASU
Murphy struck out swinging (3-2 BKBFBS). 2 1
Wallace hit by pitch (0-1 F). 2 1
Wallace out at first p to 1b, picked off. 2 1
Kipnis flied out to cf (2-2 KSBB). 2 1

Oregon State - Top of 4th OSU ASU
George, D. reached on a fielding error by ss (2-2 BKBF). 2 1
Ortiz, R. singled to right field (0-0); George, D. advanced to second. 2 1
Robertson, D grounded out to p, bunt, SAC (0-0); Ortiz, R. advanced to second; George, D. advanced to
third. 2 1
Ammon, E. flied out to lf (1-0 B). 2 1
Lechelt, L. homered to left field, 3 RBI, unearned (2-1 SBB); Ortiz, R. scored, unearned; George, D. scored,
unearned. 5 1
Wells, B. walked (3-2 KBKBBB). 5 1
Wong, J. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 5 1

Arizona State - Top of 4th OSU ASU
Paramore flied out to rf (0-0). 5 1



Roling reached on a fielding error by 3b (2-1 KBB). 5 1
Champagnie walked (3-1 BFBBB); Roling advanced to second. 5 1
Elmore flied out to lf (2-2 BBKKF). 5 1
Torrez hit by pitch (0-0); Champagnie advanced to second; Roling advanced to third. 5 1
Jones, Mike struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 5 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Oregon State - Top of 5th OSU ASU
Hopkins, C. walked (3-1 BFBBB). 5 1
Ogata, J. reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BF); Hopkins, C. out at second ss to 2b. 5 1
Ogata, J. stole second. 5 1
George, D. walked (3-1 BFBBB). 5 1
Sauer to p for Satow. 5 1
Ortiz, R. singled to right field (3-1 BKBB); George, D. advanced to second; Ogata, J. advanced to third,
scored on a fielding error by rf. 6 1
Robertson, D singled to right field (0-0); Ortiz, R. advanced to second; George, D. advanced to third. 6 1
Wallace, J. pinch hit for Ammon, E.. 6 1
Wallace, J. reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (3-2 KKFBBB); Robertson, D advanced to second on a muffed
throw by ss, assist by ss; Ortiz, R. advanced to third; George, D. scored. 7 1
Lechelt, L. struck out swinging (3-2 BSBKBS). 7 1
Lennerton, J pinch hit for Wells, B.. 7 1
Lennerton, J grounded out to 2b (1-2 SSBF). 7 1

Arizona State - Top of 5th OSU ASU
Ortiz, R. to c. 7 1
Wallace, J. to lf. 7 1
Lennerton, J to 1b. 7 1
Murphy flied out to rf (1-0 B). 7 1
Wallace singled up the middle (0-0). 7 1
Wallace advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 1
Kipnis lined out to 2b to shortstop (2-2 KBKB); Wallace out on the play. 7 1

Oregon State - Top of 6th OSU ASU
Bordes, G. to ss for Champagnie. 7 1
Wong, J. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BKFS). 7 1
Hopkins, C. struck out looking (2-2 KFBBFK). 7 1
Ogata, J. flied out to cf (1-1 BS). 7 1

Arizona State - Top of 6th OSU ASU
Paramore singled through the right side (0-0). 7 1
Paramore advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 1
Roling walked (3-1 BSBBB). 7 1
Bordes, G. struck out swinging (3-2 SBBBKFS). 7 1
Elmore reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 S); Roling out at second 1b to ss; Paramore advanced to third. 7 1
Torrez popped up to ss (2-2 SBFBF). 7 1

Oregon State - Top of 7th OSU ASU
George, D. walked (3-2 BBBKSB). 7 1
George, D. advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 1
Ortiz, R. singled to center field (2-2 BKFB); George, D. advanced to third. 7 1
Franzblau to p for Sauer. 7 1
Robertson, D hit by pitch (1-2 KFB); Ortiz, R. advanced to second. 7 1
Wallace, J. reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Robertson, D advanced to second; Ortiz, R. advanced to
third; George, D. out at home 1b to c. 7 1
Lechelt, L. reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (2-0 BB); Wallace, J. out at second ss to 2b; Robertson, D
advanced to third; Ortiz, R. scored. 8 1
Blair to p for Franzblau. 8 1
Lennerton, J fouled out to lf (1-0 B). 8 1



Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arizona State - Top of 7th OSU ASU
Newman pinch hit for Jones, Mike. 8 1
Newman walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 8 1
Sontag pinch hit for Murphy. 8 1
Keitzman, B. to p for Robles, T.. 8 1
Sontag struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 8 1
Wallace struck out looking (2-2 KKBFBK). 8 1
Newman advanced to second on a wild pitch. 8 1
Kipnis grounded out to 2b (3-1 BSBB). 8 1

Oregon State - Top of 8th OSU ASU
Wallace to 3b. 8 1
Kipnis to cf. 8 1
Laguna to 1b for Elmore. 8 1
Newman to rf. 8 1
Sontag to lf. 8 1
Wong, J. walked (3-1 BSBBB). 8 1
Hopkins, C. walked (3-2 BSBKFBB); Wong, J. advanced to second. 8 1
Ogata, J. reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KF); Hopkins, C. out at second ss to 2b; Wong, J. advanced to
third. 8 1
Ogata, J. advanced to second on a wild pitch; Wong, J. scored on a wild pitch. 9 1
George, D. walked (3-1 BBBKB). 9 1
Brule to p for Blair. 9 1
Ortiz, R. grounded out to p (0-2 FK); George, D. advanced to second; Ogata, J. advanced to third. 9 1
Robertson, D reached on a fielding error by 1b (1-1 KB); George, D. advanced to third; Ogata, J. scored,
unearned. 10 1
Wallace, J. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 10 1

Arizona State - Top of 8th OSU ASU
Paramore walked (3-2 KKBBFBFB). 10 1
Roling grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-2 KF); Paramore out on the play. 10 1
Bordes, G. walked (3-0 BBBB). 10 1
Laguna struck out looking (3-2 BKBKBK). 10 1

Oregon State - Top of 9th OSU ASU
Paramore to 1b. 10 1
Roling to c. 10 1
Preach to p for Laguna. 10 1
/  for Brule. 10 1
Lechelt, L. walked (3-0 BBBB). 10 1
Lennerton, J homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-2 FKB); Lechelt, L. scored. 12 1
Wong, J. flied out to cf (0-0). 12 1
Hopkins, C. grounded out to ss (0-0). 12 1
Ogata, J. grounded out to ss (1-2 FBF). 12 1

Arizona State - Top of 9th OSU ASU
Nash, G. to rf for Hopkins, C.. 12 1
Robertson, D to cf. 12 1
Workman pinch hit for Torrez. 12 1
Workman walked (3-0 BBBB). 12 1
Newman struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 12 1
Sontag singled to left center (0-2 KF); Workman advanced to second. 12 1
Wallace singled to right field, RBI (2-1 BKB); Sontag advanced to third; Workman scored. 12 2
Kipnis singled through the left side, RBI (2-1 KBB); Wallace advanced to second; Sontag scored. 12 3
Starr, T. to p for Keitzman, B.. 12 3



Paramore flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 12 3
Roling reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 BKK); Kipnis advanced to second; Wallace out at third 3b
unassisted. 12 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 


